

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

No. _____

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Plaintiff

v.

GERALD EUGENE STANO,

Defendant

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

On Appeal from Summary
Denial of Rule 3.850 Relief

MARK E. OLIVE
Attorney at law
2014 Lee Avenue
Tallahassee, FL 32312
(904) 531-0119

Contract Counsel for
Mr. Stan0

Bar No. 058533

March 20, 1998

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS , | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES , | iv |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY | 5 |
| III. ARGUMENT , , | 11 |
| ARGUMENT I | |
| THE LOWER COURT ERRED BY SUMMARILY DENYING RELIEF ON PETITIONER'S CLAIM THAT THE STATE ATTORNEY'S OFFICE FOR BREVARD COUNTY KNOWINGLY CREATED AND PRESENTED FALSE EVIDENCE AT PETITIONER'S RE-TRIAL, IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS, AND FLORIDA LAW , , | 11 |
| A. Clarence Zacke Recanted, His Recantation Was Tape-recorded, and the Only Reason this is Known is Because Undersigned Counsel Told the Florida Department of Law Enforcement , | 12 |
| B. The Brevard State Attorney's Response to a Public Records Request Created the Problem | 16 |
| C. What Was Undersigned Counsel to Do? | 17 |
| D. What Zacke says . . , | 19 |
| E. What Zacke Says Is Evidence of Prosecutorial Misconduct Which Could Not Have Been Earlier Discovered or Presented | 26 |
| ARGUMENT II | |
| NEWLY-DISCOVERED EVIDENCE REGARDING PAUL CROW'S LACK OF CREDIBILITY UNDER OATH REQUIRES THAT PETITIONER RECEIVE A NEW TRIAL , | 27 |
| A. Over Eighty Years of Police Officer Experience Says Crow Will Lie Under Oath , . | 28 |
| B. Grand Jurors and Prosecutors | 32 |

ARGUMENT III

THE CAMPANARO TAPES CONTAIN EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE, THEY DEMONSTRATE THAT CROW DID NOT PERFORM HIS DUTIES HONESTLY AND FAIRLY, AND THEY REVEAL THAT HE LIED IN STATE AND FEDERALCOURTUNDEROATH 34

A. Crow Stated in 1986 That He Knew That Petitioner was A False Confessor, He Knew it When he Testified at Trial, and He Intentionally Kept the Information from Defense Counsel and the Courts 36

B. To The Extent that the State Relies Upon Federal Proceedings, Crow Lied in Federal Court , 39

1. The Movie Rights Lies 39

2. Officer Jim Gadberry 43

ARGUMENT IV

THE DEFENSE LAWYERS, THE TRIAL COURT, THE JURORS, AND THIS COURT WERE DECEIVED BY PAUL CROW'S TESTIMONY, AND A NEW TRIAL IS REQUIRED 45

A. The Jurors at Petitioner's First Trial Were Concerned About Whether Petitioner's Confessions Were Reliable 49

B. Pre-trial, Mistrial, Re-trial, and Sentencing Falsehoods 51

1. Pre-trial 51

2. Trial testimony at Mistrial 55

3. Testimony at Re-trial , , . , . , 57

C. The Federal Court Proceedings Revealed that Crow Lied in State Court 60

D. The State Has Conceded that the Federal Courts Have not Resolved this Involuntariness Issue . 64

E. Relief is Required , 65

1. Law Enforcement Officers May Not Lie in Court--The Florida Constitution 65

F. Johnny Mania' Testimony Does Not Save the Case for the State , , 67

G. This Claim Could Not Have Been Raised
Earlier 68

ARGUMENT V

CRITICAL EVIDENCE INTRODUCED AT TRIAL, AND EXTENSIVE
EVIDENCE INTRODUCED AGAINST PETITIONER AT CAPITAL
SENTENCING, WAS DERIVED FROM CONFESSIONS AND CASES WHEN
PETITIONER WAS REPRESENTED BY PUBLIC DEFENDER/LAW
ENFORCEMENT OFFICER HOWARD PEARL, THE FLORIDA SUPREME
COURT AND THE FIFTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEAL ARE REVIEWING
APPEALS FROM THE SUMMARY DENIAL OF RELIEF IN THOSE CASES,
AND THIS CASE MUST BE STAYED UNTIL SUCH TIME AS THERE IS
A FINAL RESOLUTION OF THE HOWARD PEARL ISSUE IN
PETITIONER'S CASES 69

ARGUMENT VI

ANY CLAIM PERCEIVED TO BE TIME BARRED MUST BE EXAMINED TO
DETERMINE WHETHER ANY SUCH BAR AROSE DURING A PERIOD OF
TIME DURING WHICH MR. STANO WAS BEING DENIED THE RIGHT TO
COUNSEL IN POST-CONVICTION PROCEEDINGS; THE LOWER COURT
DID NOT EVALUATE ANY CLAIM IN THIS MANNER 80

CONCLUSION 88

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|---------------|
| <u>Alvarado v. State,</u> 521 So.2d 180 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988) | 29 |
| <u>Boone v. Paderick,</u> 541 F.2d 441 (4th Cir. 1976) | 26 |
| <u>Brady v. Maryland,</u> 372 U.S. 83 (1963) | 7, 27, 38, 39 |
| <u>Bram v. United States,</u> 168 U.S. 532 (1897) | 47, 63 |
| <u>Breedlove v. Sinsletarv,</u> 595 So.2d 8 (Fla. 1992) | 84 |
| <u>Campbell v. Reed,</u> 594 F.2d 4 (4th Cir. 1979) | 26 |
| <u>Card v. State,</u> 652 So.2d 344 (Fla. 1995) | 84 |
| <u>Crane v. Kentucky,</u> 476 U.S. 683 (1986) | 47 |
| <u>Evitts v. Lucey,</u> 469 U.S. 387 (1985) | 87 |
| <u>Ford v. Wainwrisht,</u> 477 U.S. 399 (1986) | 82 |
| <u>Goldbers v. Kelly,,</u> 397 U.S. 259 (1970) | 86, 87 |
| <u>Goldberg v. Kelly,</u> 397 U.S. at 1017-18 (quoting <u>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Committee v. McGrath,</u> 341 U.S. 123 (1951) | 87 |
| <u>Goss v. Lopez,</u> 419 U.S. 565 (1975) | 87 |
| <u>Harich v. State,</u> 573 So.2d 303 (Fla. 1990) | 70 |
| <u>Herring v. State,</u> 580 S.W.2d 135 (Fla. 1991) | 70 |

| | | |
|--|---|------------|
| <u>Hewitt v. Helms,</u> | 459 U.S. 460 (1983) | 82, 86 |
| <u>Hitchcock v. State,</u> | 413 So.2d 741 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 459 U.S. 960, 103 S.Ct. 274, 74 L.Ed.2d 213 (1985) | 29 |
| <u>Hutto v. Ross,</u> | 429 U.S. 202 (1976) | 47, 63 |
| <u>Jackson v. Dugger,</u> | 931 F.2d 712 (11th Cir. 1991) | 84 |
| <u>James v. State,</u> | 615 So.2d 668 (Fla. 1993) | 84 |
| <u>Johnson (Larry Joe) v. Sinsletary,,</u> | 991 F.2d 663 (11th Cir. 1993) | 84 |
| <u>Johnson (Marvin) v. Dugger,</u> | 911 F.2d 440 (11th Cir. 1990) , | 84 |
| <u>Johnson (Marvin) v. Sinsletary,</u> | 938 F.2d 1166 (11th Cir. 1991) | 84 |
| <u>Johnson v. Mississippi,</u> | 108 S.Ct. 1981 (1988) | 71 |
| <u>Jones v. Butterworth,</u> | 691 So.2d 481 (Fla. 1997) | 83 |
| <u>Jones v. Butterworth,</u> | 695 So.2d 679 (Fla. 1997) | 83 |
| <u>Jones v. State,</u> | 591 So.2d 911 (Fla. 1991) | 27, 83, 84 |
| <u>Jones v. State,</u> | 678 So.2d 309 (Fla. 1996) | 83 |
| <u>Jones v. State,</u> | 701 So.2d 76 (Fla. 1997) | 83 |
| <u>Jurek v. Estelle,</u> | 623 F.2d 929 (5th Cir. 1980) | 67 |
| <u>Kyles v. Whitley,</u> | 115 s. ct. 1555 (1995) | 27, 48 |
| <u>Miller v. Fenton,</u> | 474 U.S. 104 (1985) | 67 |

| | | |
|---------------------------------------|--|--------|
| <u>Mooney v. Holohan,</u> | 394 U.S. 103 (1935) | 26 |
| <u>Napue v. Illinois,</u> | 360 U.S. 264 (1959) | 26, 48 |
| <u>Porter v. Singletary,</u> | 49 F.3d 1483 (11th Cir. 1995) | 84 |
| <u>Porter v. State,</u> | 653 So.2d 374 (Fla. 1995) | 84 |
| <u>Preston v. State,</u> | 564 So.2d 120 (Fla. 1990) | 84 |
| <u>Provenzano v. State,</u> | 616 So.2d 42 (Fla. 1993) , | 84 |
| <u>Quince v. State,</u> | 592 So.2d 669 (Fla. 1992) | 70 |
| <u>Riley v. Wainwriaht,</u> | 517 So.2d 656 (Fla. 1988) | 84 |
| <u>Roberts v. State,</u> | 678 So.2d 1232 (Fla. 1996) | 84 |
| <u>Routly v. Singletary,</u> | 33 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 1994) | 26 |
| <u>Scott (Paul W.) v. Singletary,</u> | 657 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1995) , | 83 |
| <u>Smith v. Dusser,</u> | 758 F.Supp. 688 (N.D. Fla. 1990) | 84 |
| <u>Smith v. State,</u> | 656 So.2d 1248 (Fla. 1995) | 84 |
| <u>Smith v. Wainwrisht,</u> | 799 F.2d 1442 (11th Cir. 1986) | 48 |
| <u>Ssaldins v. Dusser,</u> | 526 So.2d 71 (Fla. 1988) , , | 82 |
| <u>Ssaziano v. State,</u> | 660 So.2d 1363 (Fla. 1995) | 83 |
| <u>Stano v. Dugger,</u> | 901 F.2d 898 (11th Cir. 1990) | .7, 37 |

| | | |
|---|---------------|-----------|
| <u>Stano v. Florida,</u> 497 so. 2d 1185 (Fla. 1987) | | 7 |
| <u>Stan0 v. State,</u> 473 so. 2d 1282 (Fla. 1985) | | 6, 70 |
| <u>State v. Sireci,</u> 502 So.2d 1221 (Fla. 1987) | | 84 |
| <u>State v. Spaziano,</u> 660 So.2d 1363 (Fla. 1995) | | 85 |
| <u>State v. Spaziano,</u> 692 So.2d 174 (Fla. 1997) | | 27, 83 |
| <u>State v. Stano,</u> 473 So.2d 1282 (Fla. 1985) | | 20 |
| <u>Stripling v. State,</u> 349 So.2d 187 (3rd DCA 1977) | | 29 |
| <u>Swafford v. State,</u> 679 So.2d 736 (Fla. 1996) | | 83 |
| <u>Teffetellar v. State,</u> 676 So.2d 369 (Fla. 1996) | | 69 |
| <u>United States v. Agurs,</u> 427 U.S. 97 (1976) | | 26 |
| <u>United States v. Bagley,</u> 473 U.S. 667 (1985) | , , | 27, 39 |
| <u>United States v. Henry,</u> 447 U.S. 273 (1980) | | 7 |
| <u>United States v. Stofsky,</u> 527 F.2d 237 (2d Cir. 1975) | | 26 |
| <u>Walls v. State,</u> 580 So.2d 131 (Fla. 1991) | | 4, 26, 38 |
| <u>Withrow v. Williams,</u> 113 S.Ct 1745 (1993) | | 66 |
| <u>Wright v. State,</u> 581 So.2d 882 (Fla. 1991) | | 69 |
